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Work Session Began:  6:30 p.m. 

Meeting Began:  7:00 p.m. 

Place:  Community Conference Room, Greece Town Hall 
 

Because of the Novel Coronavirus (COVID-19) Emergency and 
State and Federal bans on large meetings or gatherings and 
pursuant to Governor Cuomo’s Executive Order 220.1 issued on 
March 12, 2020 suspending the Open Meetings Law, the Zoning 
Board of the Town of Greece scheduled for February 2, 2021 was 
held electronically via Facebook Live instead of a public meeting 
open for the public to attend in person. Members of the public 
were able to view the Board meeting by logging onto Facebook 
and viewing the live feed under "Town of Greece"  

https://www.facebook.com/Town-of-Greece-Planning-and-

Economic-Development-

112829703867340/?modal=admin_todo_tour 

Minutes of the Board Meeting will be transcribed and posted on 
the town’s website as always. 

While the public was not be able to attend the meeting in 

person, written comments were accepted in lieu of oral 

presentation of comments.  As such, written comments were to 

be submitted to Zoning Board Secretary, Maryjo Santoli via 

email at msantoli@greeceny.gov prior to 5:00 PM, February 12, 

2021. 

Present:    

Albert F. Meilutis, Chairman 

Thomas F. Hartwig 

Randy T. Jensen 

Cathleen A. Nigro 

Bradford Shea 

Anthony F. Wechsler   
 

Christopher A. Schiano, Esq., Deputy Town Attorney 

Ivana Casilio, Planning Assistant 

Maryjo Santoli, Zoning Board Secretary 

Absent 

Linda Andreano 

 

Additions, Deletions and Continuances to the Agenda 

Decorum Policy & Announcements 

https://www.facebook.com/Town-of-Greece-Planning-and-Economic-Development-112829703867340/?modal=admin_todo_tour
https://www.facebook.com/Town-of-Greece-Planning-and-Economic-Development-112829703867340/?modal=admin_todo_tour
https://www.facebook.com/Town-of-Greece-Planning-and-Economic-Development-112829703867340/?modal=admin_todo_tour
mailto:msantoli@greeceny.gov
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Old Business: 

 

1. Applicant: Kathleen Messuro 

 Location: 4030 Mt. Read Boulevard 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 060.54-3-2 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: An area variance for an existing accessory structure 

(approximate 240.0 square feet deck), to be located in a front 

yard, where accessory structures, including decks, are permitted 

in rear yards only.  Section 211-11 E(3). 

 

On a motion by Ms. Nigro and seconded by Mr. Wechsler, it was resolved to continue 

the public hearing on this application until the meeting of February 16, 2021. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of February 16, 2021 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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2. Applicant: A & L Lands 

 Location: 79 Elmgrove Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 073.04-1-16 

 Zoning District: R1-18 (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: The following variances will be required for the proposed A & L 

Subdivision:  

  Proposed Lot 101: 

a) An area variance for an existing accessory structure (7145 

square foot, one-story framed barn) to be partially located in 

a front yard, where accessory structures, including barns, are 

permitted in rear yards only.  Section 211-11 E(3) 

 Proposed Lot 102: 

b) An area variance for a proposed attached accessory structure 

(814.0 square feet, attached garage), resulting in a total 

gross floor area of 5737 square feet in all accessory 

structures, where 1200.0 square feet is the maximum gross 

floor area permitted for lots less over one acre in area.  

Section 211-11 E(1), Table I 

c) An area variance for an existing accessory structure (2598 

square foot, two-story framed barn) to be located in a front 

yard, where accessory structures, including barns, are 

permitted in rear yards only.  Section 211-11 E(3) 

d) An area variance for a second existing accessory structure 

(2325 square foot, two-story framed barn) to be located in a 

front yard, where accessory structures, including barns, are 

permitted in rear yards only.  Section 211-11 E(3) 

 

On a motion by Mr. Jensen and seconded by Mr. Hartwig, it was resolved to continue 

the public hearing on this application until the meeting of March 2, 2021. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of March 2, 2021 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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3. Applicant: James & Karen Joyce 

 Location: 2106 Edgemere Drive 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 026.20-1-34 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: An area variance for a proposed accessory structure (14.0 feet x 

29.0 feet; 406 square feet deck) to be located in a waterfront 

yard, where accessory structures, including decks are permitted 

in rear yards only, and for said deck to have a front setback of 

107.0 feet, instead of the 106.0 feet maximum, measured from 

the north right of way line of Edgemere Drive and established by 

the neighborhood average.  Section 211-11 E(1), Table I; 

Section 211-11 E(3) 

 

Mr. Jensen offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 2106 Edgemere Drive, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the 

“SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes a Type 

II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) & (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, 

and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative to the 

Proposal. 

Seconded by Ms. Nigro and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

Mr. Jensen then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

WHEREAS, with regard to the application of James and Karen Joyce, 2106 Edgemere 

Drive, in an R1-E (Single-Family Residential) district, Mr. Brad Norbut from Frontline 

Remodeling, appeared via zoom meeting before the Board of Zoning Appeals to represent Mr. 

and Mrs. Joyce’s request for an area variance for a proposed accessory structure (14.0 feet x 



BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MINUTES 

February 2, 2021 

Page 5 

29.0 feet; 406 square feet deck) to be located in a waterfront yard, where accessory 

structures, including decks are permitted in rear yards only, and for said deck to have a front 

setback of 107.0 feet, instead of the 106.0 feet maximum, measured from the north right of 

way line of Edgemere Drive and established by the neighborhood average.   

          WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows. Mr. Brad Norbut, from Frontline 

Remodeling January 19, 2021, via Zoom to represent the applicants James & Karen Joyce.  

 

          The parcel includes a raised ranch style home, located at 2106 Edgemere Drive. It is 

a waterfront lot on Lake Ontario, where the water side is considered the front yard, and the 

street side is considered the rear yard.   Regarding the request to build and replace the 

existing deck, Mr. Norbut explained that the existing deck is over 30 years old, and was 

built to old code that presents a safety issue for children given today’s standards. The 

applicants have purchased this family home from other, older relatives. With the children 

who will now use this deck frequently, safety is a major concern that drives the replacement 

need. The current position of the deck is the only realistic location to build the replacement 

deck, as it exits from an existing sliding glass door that will not be changed, and remains 

level with the raised ranch main living space of the house, where all the family gathering 

time is spent. The larger family that will now occupy the home is the main driver for the size 

of the planned deck, to ensure that everyone is able to enjoy the outdoors at the same 

time.  

          When asked about alternative building options, Mr. Norbut explained that to try and 

build a long stairwell from the sliding glass doors to a ground-level deck would not only be 

impractical, but a significantly higher expense. Due to the raised ranch style home, it is not 

an option. Additionally, when asked about a size reduction that would allow the setback 

request to be removed, Mr. Norbut explained that to reduce the size of the deck request by 

an additional foot would actually increase the cost of building the deck by at least $1000 on 

the already $18,000 proposed plans because of the odd-size cuts that would add to the 

labor cost and create a lot of unusable waste of the composite decking materials.  

          The Board staff explained that we have received three letters of opposition from the 

immediate East and West neighbors. Donna and Leonard Defendorf of 2112 Edgemere Dr, 

situated to the West of the applicants, Suzanne & Richard Albright of 2096 Edgemere Dr, 

situated to the East of the applicants, and from Dale and Susan Maier of 2126 Edgemere, 

who all oppose the raised placement of the deck, and the size.   

         Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is 

substantial, and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA regulations, 

requiring no further action by this Board, I move to approve the items of this application 

with the condition that the applicant obtains all necessary required town permits. 

  

So moved.  
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Seconded by Ms. Nigro and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Condition 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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4. Applicant: Rich Laudisi 

 Location: NE corner Manitou Road and Mill Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 058.03-1-72.1   

 Zoning District: R1-44 (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: The following variances will be required for the proposed Mill 

Road Estates Subdivision:  

  Proposed Lot 101: 

a) An area variance for a proposed lot to have a lot width of 

133.5 feet, instead of the 150.0 feet minimum required.  

Section 211-11 D(1)(a); Section 211-11 D(2), Table I 

b) An area variance for a proposed lot to have a lot area of 

36,974 square feet, instead of the 44,000 square feet 

minimum required.  Section 211-11 D(2), Table I 

  Proposed Lot 102: 

c) An area variance for a proposed lot to have a lot width of 

133.5 feet, instead of the 150.0 feet minimum required.  

Section 211-11 D(1)(a); Section 211-11 D(2), Table I 

 

Mr. Jensen offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at the NE corner of Manitou Road & 

Mill Road, as outlined above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the 

“SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes a Type 

II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) & (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, 

and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative to the 

Proposal. 

Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 
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_________________________________________________________________ 

Mr. Jensen then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Rich Laudisi, the NE corner of Manitou 

Road and Mill Road, in an R1-44 (Single-Family Residential) district, Mr. Laudisi of 109 

Crimson Wood Court along with Matt Tomlinson and Peter Gorman from Marathon 

Engineering, appeared remotely via zoom on Tuesday, January 19th, requesting the following 

variances required for the proposed Mill Road Estates Subdivision on the Northeast corner 

Manitou Road and Mill Road. Proposed Lot 101: An area variance for a proposed lot to have a 

lot width of 133.5 feet, instead of the 150.0 feet minimum required and an area variance for 

a proposed lot to have a lot area of 36,974 square feet, instead of the 44,000 square feet 

minimum required.  Proposed Lot 102: An area variance for a proposed lot to have a lot width 

of 133.5 feet, instead of the 150.0 feet minimum required.   

  

 The Findings of Fact are as follows:  The applicant is proposing to create a four (4) lot, 

single-family subdivision on a 4.46 acre parcel at the northeast corner of Mill Rd. and Manitou 

Rd.  The parcel is currently overgrown with brush and ash trees, which need to be removed. 

It is also a gathering spot for roadside trash and garbage that needs to be maintained on 

regular basis.  The applicant was asked if the proposed lot 101 and 102 could go from the 

proposed frontage of 133.5 feet to the minimum requirement of 150 feet; by making that 

change the corner lot (R-1) would need a frontage variance along with one for lot coverage.  

When developing the subdivision, it was decided to extend lot 102 and 103 to keep as 

much green space as possible with the neighbors to the north and east. With that decision, 

lot 101 would need a variance for lot area and this will not have a detrimental impact to the 

character of the neighborhood.  Mr. Kevin Slattery of 1500 Manitou Rd. corresponded with 

concerns about the parcel being wet, along with drainage concerns, building so many houses 

on a small lot, the wooded view, and raised bed septic system.  Ruth & Robert Conrad of 1467 

Manitou Rd. also corresponded with concerns with traffic and safety, impact of wildlife along 

with property value concerns. They disapprove the proposed variances. 

The applicant will work with the Town of Greece engineers in regards to fill dirt needed 

for the parcel along with all drainage concerns the neighbors may have along with all codes 

in regards to the raised bed septic system. The applicant will attempt to keep as much green 

space as possible but the concern is with the diseased ash trees on the parcel. Keeping as 

much green space as possible will also help with the impact to wildlife.   The drawing provided 

by applicant shows a turnaround in the driveways of all (4) lots. This will help with concerns 

regarding traffic and safety. Issue regarding property value is speculative and cannot be used 

in determining this decision.  

HAVING reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings 

of fact.  AND having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town 

Law Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of this 

section.  AND having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community, and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial.  

AND having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA regulations, requiring no further 

action by this board. 

 

I move to approve this application with the following conditions: 

1.) The Applicant will obtain all necessary permits. 

2.) Applicant will follow drawings provided to the Town and Zoning Board. 

3.) Pending approval of the Town of Greece Planning Board. 
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4.) Pending approval of Monroe County DOT with driveway cut out. 

 

So moved. 

Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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5.       Applicant: Diana Apostolova 

 Location: 1580 West Ridge Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 075.17-1-14.1 

 Zoning District: BR (Restricted Business) 

Request: An area variance for a proposed (west side) building mounted 

sign, (5.0 feet x 21.5 feet; “Rochester Investments”), having an 

area of 107.5 square feet, instead of the 87.5 square feet 

maximum permitted.  Section 211-56 B(2)(c)[1], Table VII 

 

Mr. Shea offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 1580 West Ridge Road, for a 

variance, as outlined above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the application, the Board of Zoning Appeals determined that the 

application is subject to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State 

Environmental Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR 

Part 617, the “SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the application 

constitutes an Unlisted action under SEQRA. 

2. The Board of Zoning Appeals has considered the Proposal at a public meeting (the 

“Meeting”) in the Greece Town Hall, 1 Vince Tofany Boulevard, at which time all parties 

in interest and citizens were afforded an opportunity to be heard. 

3. Documentary, testimonial, and other evidence were presented at the Meeting relative 

to the Proposal for the Board of Zoning Appeals’ consideration. 

4. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered environmental information that 

was prepared by the Applicant and/or the Applicant’s representatives or the Town’s 

staff, which included but was not limited to maps, drawings, descriptions, analyses, 

reports, reviews, and an Environmental Assessment Form (“EAF”) (collectively, the 

“Environmental Analysis”). 

5. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered additional information submitted by the Applicant’s 

representatives, including but not limited to:  oral or written descriptions of the 

Proposal; maps and other drawings of the Proposal; and various oral or written 

comments that may have resulted from meetings with or written correspondence from 

the Applicant’s representatives. 

6. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered additional information and 

comments that resulted from telephone conversations or meetings with or written 

correspondence from the Applicant and the Applicant’s representatives. 

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered information, recommendations, and comments that may have 

resulted from telephone conversations or meetings with or written correspondence 

from various involved and interested agencies, including but not limited to the Monroe 

County Department of Planning and Development and the Town’s own staff. 
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8. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered information, recommendations, and comments that 

recommendations and comments that may have resulted from telephone 

conversations or meetings with or written correspondence from nearby property 

owners, and all other comments submitted to the Board of Zoning Appeals as of this 

date. 

9. The Environmental Analysis examined the relevant issues associated with the Proposal. 

10. The Board of Zoning Appeals has completed Parts 2 and 3 of the EAF, and has carefully 

considered the information contained therein. 

11. The Board of Zoning Appeals has met the procedural and substantive requirements of 

SEQRA. 

12. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered each and every criterion for 

determining the potential significance of the Proposal upon the environment, as set 

forth in SEQRA. 

13. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered (that is, has taken the required 

“hard look” at) the Proposal and the relevant environmental impacts, facts, and 

conclusions disclosed in the Environmental Analysis and all additional relevant 

information submitted. 

14. The Board of Zoning Appeals concurs with the information and conclusions contained 

in the Environmental Analysis. 

15. The Board of Zoning Appeals has made a reasoned elaboration of the rationale for 

arriving at its determination of environmental significance and the Board of Zoning 

Appeals’ determination is supported by substantial evidence, as set forth herein. 

16. To the maximum extent practicable, the project as originally designed or as voluntarily 

modified by the Applicant will minimize or avoid potential adverse environmental 

impacts that were identified in the environmental review process. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, pursuant to SEQRA, based on the aforementioned information, 

documentation, testimony, and findings, and after examining the relevant issues, the Board 

of Zoning Appeals’ own initial concerns, and all relevant issues raised and recommendations 

offered by involved and interested agencies and the Town’s own staff, the Board of Zoning 

Appeals determines that the Proposal will not have a significant adverse impact on the 

environment, which constitutes a negative declaration. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Wechsler and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

Mr. Shea then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 
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WHEREAS, regarding the application of Diana Apostolova of Rochester Investments, 

located at 1580 West Ridge Road, zoning district is BR (Restricted Business), appeared via 

zoom before the Board January 19, 2021 requesting an area variance for a proposed (west 

side) building mounted sign, (5.0 feet x 21.5 feet; “Rochester Investments”), having an area 

of 107.5 square feet, instead of the 87.5 square feet maximum permitted. 

WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows:  Ms. Apostolova opened her business 

about 2 months ago at 1580 West Ridge Road in the Stoneridge Plaza group of retail/office 

establishments.  Her intent is to bring her existing sign from her previous business location 

because a new smaller sign would cost her an additional expense of $7,000-$8,000.  Also, 

the plaza management requires that each store front have outdoor signage that is lit 

automatically when it becomes dark outside.  The white lettering of the sign with the existing 

dark background of the building will identify the business during day time hours.  The letters 

will be LED type and individually mounted.  If the overall sign were to be made smaller, it 

would become somewhat difficult to read.   

HAVING reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings 

of fact.  AND having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town 

Law Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of this 

section.  AND having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community, and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial.  

AND having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA regulations, requiring no further 

action by this board.  I move to approve this application with the following conditions: 

1. That all Town permits be obtained. 

2. That the signage be removed when her business departs the Stoneridge Plaza 

location.  So moved 

 

Seconded by Mr. Wechsler and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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6. Applicant:  NY Greece I, LLC & NY Greece II, LLC 

      

 Location: 3115 & 3171 Ridgeway Avenue (aka 457 Elmgrove Road)  

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 088.03-01-012.111 (portion of) 

 Zoning District: FOI (Flexible Office/Industrial) 

Request: The following special use permit will be required for proposed Lot 

1 and Lot 2 of the Solar Energy Subdivision of 475 Elmgrove 

Road: 

A special use permit for a proposed Tier 3 solar farm and 

pursuant to the provisions of Section 211-65A and subject to site 

plan approval pursuant to the provisions of Section 211-65.  

Section 211-61 D(3)(b) 

 

Mr. Hartwig offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

WHEREAS, regarding the application of NY Greece I, LLC & NY Greece II, LLC and the 

proposed Lot 1 and 2 of the Solar Energy Subdivision of 457 Elmgrove Road for the request 

for a special use permit for a proposed Tier 3 solar farm which is pursuant to the provisions 

of Section 211-65A and subject to site plan approval pursuant to the provisions of Section 

211-65. 

 

Note that Zoning Board of Appeals Chairman closed this hearing at its February 2, 2021, 

meeting and has asked the board for a determination under the New York State Environmental 

Quality Review Act (“SEQRA”). 

WHEREAS, NY Greece I, LLC & NY Greece II, LLC, LLC, (the “Applicant”) has submitted 

a proposal to the Town of Greece Zoning Board of Appeals (the “Zoning Board”) for approval 

of a special use permit, relative to property at 3115 and 3171 Ridgeway Avenue (also known 

as 457 Elmgrove Road); and 

 WHEREAS, on the SEQRA the Zoning Board makes the following findings: 

1. In summary, the Applicant requests a special use permit for the proposed installation 

and operation of two solar photovoltaic facilities to be interconnected to the Rochester 

Gas and Electric (“RG&E”) electrical grid.  The project will occupy approximately 58 

acres of a 130+/_ acre parcel.  The solar facility will have a total generation capacity 

of not more than 7.48 MW AC, as per the interconnection agreements with the Utility 

company.  Energy generated will be distributed to the Utility for daily use by the 

Utility’s customers.  The proposed project will consist of approximately 22,300 panel 

modules affixed to 892 strings (racks).  The racking units will track the sun from east 

to west and will have a height of fifteen (15’) feet from the adjacent grade at maximum 

tilt.  The installation of the facility requires very minimal grading.  Any proposed 

grading is needed to meet the Town of Greece storm water requirements. 

2. The Proposal is located on property in the Town of Greece (Monroe County tax account 

numbers 088.03-01-012.111 portion of) at 3115 & 3171 Ridgeway Avenue (also 

known as 457 Elmgrove Road; the “Premises”).  The Premises are bordered by 

Ridgeway Avenue (Monroe County Route 111) to the north; Manitou Road (Monroe 

County Route 208) to the west; 3041 Ridgeway Avenue and remaining vacant lands 

of 457 Elmgrove Road to the east; and County of Monroe vacant lands to the south. 

3. According to New York State Environmental Conservation Law, Article 8 (State 

Environmental Quality Review Act), and 6 NYCRR Part 617 et seq., the implementing 
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regulations therefor (the “SEQRA Regulations”), the Proposal is classified as a Type I 

Action. 

4. Because of the Novel Coronavirus (COVID-19) Emergency and State and Federal bans 

on large meetings or gatherings and pursuant to Governor Cuomo’s Executive Order 

220.1 issued on March 12, 2020 suspending the Open Meetings Law, the Zoning Board 

of the Town of Greece scheduled for January 5, 2021 and January 19, 2021, were held 

electronically via Facebook Live instead of a meeting open for the public to attend in 

person. Members of the public could view the Board meeting by logging onto Facebook 

and viewing the live feed.  While the public could not be able to attend the meeting in 

person, written comments were accepted in lieu of oral presentation of comments.  As 

such, written comments were to be submitted to Zoning Board Secretary, Maryjo 

Santoli via email at msantol@greeceny.gov. 

 

5. On January 5, 2021 and January 19, 2021, the Zoning Board held virtual public 

Hearings, (the “Hearings”), to consider the Proposal along with a 10-day public 

comment period for which all persons and organizations in interest could provide 

comments.  The environmental review under the SEQRA Regulations has been a full, 

open, and deliberative process. 

6. The Zoning Board has conducted a coordinated environmental review in accordance 

with the SEQRA Regulations as follows: 

a. On January 5, 2021, in accordance with the SEQRA Regulations, the Zoning 

Board declaring its intent to become Lead Agency for the coordinated 

environmental review of the Proposal; the Zoning Board staff provided notice 

of such intent to all involved and interested agencies.  Such Notice of Intent to 

Become Lead Agency was distributed on December 17, 2020. 

b. On Tuesday, January 19, 2021, the Zoning Board, having allowed 30 days to 

pass with no objections from any involved agencies, passed a resolution 

declaring itself Lead Agency in the coordinated environmental review of the 

Proposal. 

c. Two hearings were held on Tuesday, January 5, 2021, and Tuesday, January 

19, 2021, in coordination with the Board of Zoning Appeals appearing via 

Zoom; with staff present at the Greece Town Hall, 1 Vince Tofany Boulevard 

attending via Zoom; the applicants appearing via Zoom; and the public given 

the opportunity to attend via Facebook live.  At each of the virtual public 

Hearings to consider the Proposal (the “Hearings”), said Hearings were followed 

by a 10-day public comment period for which all persons and organizations in 

interest could provide comments and be given the opportunity to be heard. 

7. The Zoning Board carefully has considered environmental information that was 

prepared by the Applicants’ representatives (collectively, the “Environmental 

Analysis”), which included, but was not limited to:  oral and written descriptions of the 

Proposal; a Full Environmental Assessment Form (the “EAF”) dated December 7, 2020; 

a Board of Zoning Appeals Special Permits and Waivers Description of Proposed 

Operation; site development plans; subdivision plans; a “Project Summary” and  

“Decommissioning Plan” for the Proposal. 

8. The Zoning Board carefully has considered additional information submitted by the 

Applicants’ representatives, including but not limited to:  supplemental landscaping 

maps and various oral or written comments that resulted from telephone 

mailto:msantol@greeceny.gov


BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MINUTES 

February 2, 2021 

Page 15 

conversations, meetings, or correspondence from or with the Applicants’ 

representatives. 

9. The Zoning Board carefully has considered information, recommendations, and oral or 

written comments that resulted from telephone conversations, meetings, or 

correspondence from or with various involved and interested agencies, including but 

not limited to:  the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 

(“NYSDEC”); the Monroe County Department of Transportation (the “MCDOT”); the 

Monroe County Department of Planning and Development; NYSERDA;  the Town of 

Greece Planning Board; the Town of Ogden; the Spencerport School District; the Ridge 

Road Fire District; the Rochester Gas & Electric and the town’s own staff. 

10.  The Zoning Board carefully has considered information, recommendations, and oral 

or written comments, both in favor of and in opposition to the Proposal, that resulted 

from telephone conversations, meetings, and correspondence from or with nearby 

property owners, and all other such comments submitted to the Zoning Board as of 

January 19, 2021. 

11. The Zoning Board has met the procedural and substantive requirements of the SEQRA 

Regulations. 

12. The Zoning Board has taken a “hard look” at the Environmental Analysis prepared by 

the Applicants’ representatives, and has considered each and every criterion for 

determining the potential significance of the Proposal upon the environment, as set 

forth in the SEQRA Regulations and as set forth in Part 2 of the EAF. 

13. The Zoning Board’s determination is supported by substantial evidence, as set forth 

herein, and to the maximum extent practicable, potential adverse environmental 

effects revealed in the environmental review process will be minimized or avoided by 

the Applicants’ voluntary incorporation of various design elements that are integral to 

the Proposal.  A summary of the analyses of these issues and the Zoning Board’s 

reasoned elaboration supporting its determination of environmental significance is 

below. 

a. Physical Changes to the Premises. 

(1) Description of Potential Impacts:  Changes to the Premises include very 

minimal grading or ground disturbance with the installation of two solar 

photovoltaic facilities and full screening around the perimeter will be 

incorporated for buffering. 

(2) Design Elements: 

(a) Other site improvements will include the construction of 

associated parking areas, drives aisles, storm water 

management facilities; new and enhanced landscaping, and a 

security fence that is internal to the Premises. 

(b) Impacts during construction are relatively short-term in 

character.  All construction activities will be compliant with The 

Code of the Town of Greece, New York, Section 139 (the “Noise 

Ordinance”). 

(3) Conclusions:  It is concluded that the Proposal will produce minor 

changes to the Premises with no significant impacts related to adjoining 

parcels or the public. 

b. There are no Unique or Unusual Landforms that will be impacted by the 

Proposal. 
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c. There are no Protected Water Bodies under New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Articles 15, 24, or 25, or by the Federal Clean Waters Act 

on the Premises that would be impacted by the Proposal.   

d. There are no Non-Protected Water Bodies that would be impacted by the 

Proposal. 

e. Surface or Groundwater Quality or Quantity. 

(1) Description of Potential Impacts:  The Proposal will not utilize existing 

public water supply or sanitary sewer systems, and will not involve any 

process wastewater discharges.   

(2) Design Elements: 

(a) The Applicant and the town’s engineering staff, have worked 

collaboratively to incorporate a storm water management plan 

consistent with Town Guidelines.  The proposed storm water 

system will improve current conditions by reducing peak flows 

and will not negatively impact off-site downstream locations.   

(b) The Proposal is designed to reduce the peak storm water 

discharge from the Premises.  The Proposal is designed to avoid 

adverse change to existing drainage patterns, and will improve 

water quality and reduce peak flow rates to downstream areas.  

The Storm Water Management Plan has been reviewed by the 

town’s engineering staff, and the proposed design will comply 

with requirements from Town Guidelines. 

(3) Conclusions:  The Proposal includes adequate design elements for 

protection of groundwater quality and quantity.  Consistent with Town 

of Greece Specifications for Construction of Utilities and Roadways, the 

Proposal will reduce peak storm water discharges from current 

conditions. 

f. Air Quality. 

(1) Description of Potential Impacts:  None.  

(2) Conclusions:  It is concluded that the Proposal will not produce any 

significant impacts related to air quality or odors. 

g. The Proposal will not impact Threatened or Endangered Species.   

h. Other Species of Wildlife. 

(1) Description of Potential Impacts:  None 

(2) Conclusions:  The Proposal will not impact Other Species of Wildlife 

i. The Proposal will not impact Agricultural Land Resources.  The Premises are 

not located in an agricultural district.  The Premises are in a densely populated 

area of the town that has been developed with commercial and residential uses, 

and the Premises have been developed and used for commercial purposes for 

over 50 years.  No significant impact on area-wide agricultural land resources 

will result from the Proposal because it is the reuse and redevelopment of an 

existing shopping plaza. 

j. The Proposal will not have a negative impact on Aesthetics.  There are no 

important scenic vistas in the vicinity of the Premises.  The site plan includes 
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enhanced planting, landscaping, and extensive landscaping and buffering 

planned to screen the entire Proposal from public view. 

k. The Proposal will not negatively impact any Historical or Archeological 

Resources.   

l. The Proposal will not negatively impact Open Space and Recreation in the 

town.   

m. The Proposal will not negatively impact any Critical Environmental Areas.  

There are no NYSDEC or local agency designated Critical Environmental Areas 

at or adjacent to the Premises. 

n. Traffic Impacts:  The MCDOT has jurisdiction over Ridgeway Avenue and 

Manitou Road.  The Proposal, will not result in any adverse impacts to the 

existing roadway network  

o. The Proposal will not impact the Community’s Energy Supply.  

p. Noise or Odor. 

(1) Description of Potential Impacts: 

(a) Noise from construction for minimal time. 

(2) Design Elements: 

(a) Construction noise impacts are unavoidable and will be 

temporary. 

(3) Conclusions:  Based upon the information provided, no significant noise 

impacts will occur as a result of the Proposal. 

q. The Proposal will not impact Public Health.   

r. Character of the Community.  The Premises are zoned FOI (Flexible 

Office/Industrial) and is vacant land.  This area is a mix of commercial and 

residential uses.  The Proposal is not expected to create a substantial increase 

in the population of the area or in municipal budgets.   

(1) Description of Potential Impacts:  None 

(2) Design Elements: 

(a) The Proposal is consistent with general and specific 

recommendations in the town’s 2020 Town of Greece 

Comprehensive Plan – Land Use, Community and Economic 

Development, dated February 25, 2020. 

(3) Conclusions:  The Premises are zoned FOI (Flexible Office/Industrial).  

The Proposal is consistent with uses permitted in the FOI zoning district 

and designed pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance.   

s. The Proposal has not been a matter of Public Controversy within the 

community.  The Zoning Board has provided opportunities for interested 

persons to present information and opinion to the Zoning Board.  The public 

has been given an opportunity to witness and participate in the Zoning Board’s 

SEQRA review and site plan review process.  One resident commented on this 

project, by means of email correspondence.  The Zoning Board has applied the 

SEQRA review criteria, and site plan criteria in a reasoned, rational, and legal 

manner. 
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NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

RESOLVED that, pursuant to the SEQRA Regulations, based on the aforementioned 

information, documentation, testimony, and findings, and after examining the relevant 

principal and other issues, the Zoning Board’s own initial concerns, information and comments 

obtained during the Hearings, and all relevant issues raised and recommendations offered by 

involved and interested agencies and the town’s own staff, the Zoning Board determines that 

the Proposal will not have a significant adverse impact on the environment, which constitutes 

a negative declaration. 

 And be it further 

RESOLVED that this determination constitutes the Zoning Board’s analysis of Part 2 

and Part 3 of the Full Environmental Assessment Form, and constitutes the board’s reasoned 

elaboration of why the Proposal, with the design elements proposed by the Applicant, will not 

have a significant adverse environmental impact. 

So moved  

 

Seconded by Ms. Nigro and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

Mr. Hartwig then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

 

WHEREAS, on the main motion, the findings of fact are as follows:  The applicant, John 

Schmauch, Peter Dolgos (of NY Greece I, LLC & NY Greece II, LLC) and David Matt of Schultz 

Associates, virtually appeared before the Zoning Board, via Zoom, on January 5, 2021 and 

again on January 19, 2021.  The application is for a special use permit for a proposed Tier 3 

solar farm for a proposed 3 lot Solar Energy Subdivision, located at 475 Elmgrove Road.  The 

proposed Lots 1 and 2 shall be transferred in ownership to NY Greece I, LLC & NY Greece II, 

LLC and shall accommodate a community solar project, while Lot 3 shall remain with the 

current owner and stay vacant. 

 

NY Greece I, LLC & NY Greece II, LLC is the largest New York State Community Solar developer 

and has existing solar farms in Ogden, Parma and Henrietta.  The proposed site is located at 

3115 & 3171 Ridgeway Avenue (also known as 457 Elmgrove Road) and is zoned FOI (Flexible 

Office/Industrial).  It is bordered by Ridgeway Avenue to the north; Manitou Road to the west; 

3041 Ridgeway Avenue and remaining vacant lands of 457 Elmgrove Road to the east – which 

is also FOI zoning; and County of Monroe vacant lands to the south, also zoned FOI. 

 

The Applicant requests a special use permit for the proposed installation and operation of two 

solar photovoltaic facilities to be interconnected to the Rochester Gas and Electric (“RG&E”) 

electrical grid.  The project will occupy approximately 58 acres of a 130+/_ acre parcel of 

undeveloped land.  The solar facility will have a total generation capacity of not more than 

7.48 MW AC, as per the interconnection agreements with the utility company.  Energy 
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generated will be distributed to the utility for daily use by RG&E customers and directly benefit 

customers enrolled in the Project Owner’s “Community Solar Program”, whose objective is to 

offer electricity at a discount to RG&E rates.  Residences and businesses in the town will have 

the opportunity to enroll in the program.   

 

The proposed project will consist of approximately 22,300 panel modules affixed to 892 

strings (racks).  The racking units will track the sun from east to west and will have a height 

of fifteen (15’) feet from the adjacent grade at maximum tilt.  The solar panels are silicone 

based, encased in industrial glass, black in color to prevent glare and are designed to absorb 

sunlight; not reflect it.  As such, the Federal Aviation Association (“FAA”) has reported back 

to the applicant that there is no detriment or hazard to air navigation. 

 

There are no liquids in the panels.  No smoke.  No leaking of any toxic substances.  Nothing 

will go into the water table on this site.  No reflection on the panels. The panels will be just 

under 15 feet at their maximum height and have a 3 feet ground clearance underneath.  The 

panels move, using trackers (inverters) that follow the sun from sunrise to sunset.  It is a 

very slow moving process throughout the day.  The panels will be located approximately 120 

feet off the road and audibly very quiet during solar power generation and cannot be heard 

from the road.  There is no noise during the nighttime. 

 

There are no radiation risks from these panels.  These panels model “crystalline panels” and 

actually start out as sand.  They are not the kind with toxic chemicals inside.   

 

Other than during installing of the project, there will be next to no traffic generation from the 

project or site.  There are no on-site personnel once the panels are operational.  After 

installation and construction operations are complete, the site will be monitored off site with 

someone on the site perhaps two to three times a year for general maintenance (i.e. mowing 

or to replace a panel for whatever reason).   

 

There is no proposed lighting.  For security, a general deer fence, eight feet in height, will be 

installed around the perimeter of the panels, without any barbed wire.  There will be the use 

of cameras on site. There will be no storage containers on site.  There is no signage proposed.  

Larger cables will be run underground in conduits to a pole in the grid. 

 

The installation of the facility requires very minimal grading or ground disturbance.  The 

panels go on racks; the racks on “fence like” type posts.  There are approximately 20 panels 

per rack.  Beyond the posts going into the ground; a one acre stone driveway, and grading 

required for stormwater purposes to meet the town’s 30% reduction requirements, there will 

be no regrading of the site.   

 

The solar project will be completely screened from public view.  While there is substantial 

vegetation already along the road frontages, a landscape plan has been presented to this 

board and the Planning Board to fill in any gaps.  Currently there are mature woods on the 

south side of the site, being an old Railroad bed, and will remain as such.  On the east and 

west sides there is existing mature trees for screening.  However, there will be some trimming 

and clearing along the east and west sides for the panels to follow the suns patterns, but full 

screening from the road frontage and any adjoining parcels will be incorporated for buffering.  

There is a berm proposed along the road frontage with additional landscaping to further screen 

from pedestrians, homeowners in the area and passing by vehicles. 

 

A full Decommissioning Plan is on file with the town, providing for future plans for the removal, 

recycling and returning the lands back to its existing conditions upon the decommissioned life 

cycle of the project. 
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Only one comment, via email and dated January 2, 2021, was received from Tim and Kim 

Frederico, of 93 Limerick Lane with concern of buffering.  The applicant noted that this 

residence is to the south of the site, over 700 feet away and the screening on the south would 

be retained. 

 

Standards for Special Permit Applications to the Board of Zoning Appeals: 

No special use permit shall be granted by the Board of Zoning Appeals unless and until the 

applicant has demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Board that: 

 

1.  Access to the site and the size of the site are adequate for the proposed use. 

Access to the project site will be from two driveway entrances off Ridgeway Avenue and 

each having adequately sized turnarounds.  After installation of the panels and equipment, 

there are no permanent on-site employees and routine maintenance will occur only a few 

times a year.   

 

2.  The proposed use will not adversely affect the orderly pattern of development in the 

area. 

The use is in conformity to the zoned FOI (Flexible Office/Industrial) which allows the 

proposed solar farm use and is consistent with the recently updated 2020 Comprehensive 

Plan for land use.  

 

3. The nature, duration and intensity of the operations which are involved in or 

conducted in connection with the proposed use will be in harmony with the nearby 

uses and will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood nor be a 

detriment to the residents thereof. 

The proposed will quietly produce energy from a renewable source for the next 30+ years.  

Aside from routine maintenance a few times a year, there will be no onsite employees.  The 

project will be screened from public view with landscape buffering on all sides of the site.  

There will be an eight (8’) feet high deer fencing installed around the perimeter of the 

panels for security purposes. 

 

4. The proposed use will not create a hazard to the health, safety or the general 

welfare. 

As already discussed in detail through the findings, the project will not create any hazards 

to the environment or the community in terms of health, safety or general welfare.   

 

5. The proposed use will not be detrimental to the flow of traffic in the vicinity. 

The amount of traffic generated from this project will be next to none with only routine 

maintenance happening but a few times a year. 

6. The proposed use will not place an excessive burden on public improvements, 

facilities, services or utilities. 
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The project will not utilize any public utilities, facilities or services, nor place a burden on 

such.  In retrospect, this project is a benefit to town residents and as such, the town 

encourages green energy. 

Based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, and finding, pursuant 

to the authority conferred by New York State Town Law, Article 16, the request submitted by 

NY Greece I, LLC & NY Greece II, LLC, LLC, for a special use permit to operate a (Tier 3) Solar 

Energy Farm, to be known as the Solar Energy Subdivision, on property located at 3115 and 

3171 Ridgeway Avenue (also known as 457 Elmgrove Road), in a Flexible Office/Industrial 

(FOI) zoning district, hereby be and the same is approved and granted, subject to the 

following conditions: 
 

1. The Applicant shall operate this solar farm operation in conformity with all details of 

the Proposal as presented in the written descriptions and site development plans of 

the Proposal, as orally described at the Hearing, and as set forth herein.  In the 

event of any conflict among the oral or written descriptions of the Proposal, the site 

development plans of the Proposal, or the requirements or restrictions of this 

resolution, the Board of Zoning Appeals, in its sole discretion and judgment and 

without public hearing, shall determine the resolution of such conflict at a regularly 

scheduled public hearing; 

 

2. The Applicant shall comply with all requirements of the Code of the Town of Greece, 

New York, Chapter 211, the town’s zoning ordinance, or any variance granted 

therefrom.  Failure to comply with these requirements may be grounds for revocation 

of this special use permit; 

 

3. The maximum occupancy of this operation shall be the limit established by the 

town’s Fire Marshal pursuant to the Building Codes of New York State, if applicable; 

 

4. The Applicant shall comply with all applicable federal, state, county, and town laws, 

ordinances, codes, rules, and regulations, including but not limited to the Building 

Codes of New York State.  Failure to comply with such requirements may be grounds 

for revocation of this special use permit; 

 

5. Wherever this resolution refers to a specific public official or agency, it shall be 

construed to include successors and assigns; 

 

6. Wherever this resolution refers to a specific law, ordinance, code, rule, or regulation, 

it shall be construed to include any superseding or succeeding authority; 

 

7. Upon the sale or transfer of controlling interest in this solar energy facility operation 

to any person or entity other than NY Greece I, LLC & NY Greece II, LLC, its wholly 

owned subsidiaries, or its franchisees, a new application for a special use permit 

must be submitted to the Board of Zoning Appeals; 

 

8. Subject to Planning Board approvals and any additional conditions imposed with 

such; 

 

9. Pertaining to the maintenance plan for the vegetation between the right-of-way and 

the crest of the berm.   The current Operations and Maintenance Plan calls for the 

interior of the site to be mowed 2-3 times a year - specifically that the roadside 

portion of the berm is to be mowed at least 3 times a year and that project mowing 

would be to match the right-of-way mowing. 
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10. The client agrees that any amendments to the decommissioning plan would require 

approval from the Town of Greece; 

 

11. The client agrees to provide additional landscaping to fill in gaps in the buffering, if 

there are any, once the proposed landscaping is installed. 

   

Motion to approve  

So moved 

 

Seconded by Ms. Nigro and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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New Business 

No motions for the following applications: pending a 10-day comment public 

comment period – Comments will be received up until February 12, 2021 

 

 

1. Applicant: Care-A-Lot of North Greece 

 Location: 1924 Maiden Lane 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 059.18-1-99 

 Zoning District: R1-18 (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: A waiver of the requirements for a Special Use Permit to operate 

a day care facility, as previously approved by the Board of Zoning 

Appeals on October 28, 1986.  Section 211-65 A(7)(a)[1] & 

Section 211-65 A(7)(a)[2] 

 

 

On a motion by Mr. Jensen and seconded by Mr. Hartwig, it was resolved to continue 

the public hearing on this application until the meeting of February 16, 2021. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of February 16, 2021 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MINUTES 

February 2, 2021 

Page 24 

 

ADJOURNMENT:  8:20 PM 

 

 

 

 

APPROVAL OF BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING MINUTES 

The Board of Zoning Appeals of the Town of Greece, in the County of Monroe and State of 

New York, rendered the above decisions. 

 

Signed:  ___________________________________         Date:  ____________________ 

  Albert F. Meilutis, Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NEXT MEETING:  Tuesday, February 16, 2021 
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